
 
 
 

 
Democratic Services   
Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA Our ref:  
Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard Date: 15 November 2011 
Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 394452  E-mail: Democratic_srvices@bathnes.gov.uk 
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk   
 
 
To: All Members of the Regulatory (Access) Committee 

 
Councillor Nicholas Coombes 
Councillor Douglas Deacon 
Councillor Jeremy Sparks 
Councillor Tim Warren 
Councillor Peter Edwards 
 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Regulatory (Access) Committee: Tuesday, 29th November, 2011  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Regulatory (Access) Committee, to be held on 
Tuesday, 29th November, 2011 at 5.30 pm in the Council Chamber  - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Jack Latkovic 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 
This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Jack Latkovic who 
is available by telephoning Bath 01225 394452 or by calling at the Riverside Offices 
Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a 
group.  Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting 
(this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 4.30pm the previous Friday)  
 
The public may also ask a question to which a written answer will be given. Questions 
must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services at least two full working days in 
advance of the meeting (this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays, notice must 
be received in Democratic Services by 4.30pm the previous Friday). If an answer cannot 
be prepared in time for the meeting it will be sent out within five days afterwards. Further 
details of the scheme can be obtained by contacting Jack Latkovic as above. 
 

3. Details of Decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
published as soon as possible after the meeting, and also circulated with the agenda for 
the next meeting.  In the meantime details can be obtained by contacting Jack Latkovic as 
above. 
 
Appendices to reports are available for inspection as follows:- 
 
Public Access points - Riverside - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, Hollies - Midsomer 
Norton, and Bath Central, Keynsham and Midsomer Norton public libraries.   
 
For Councillors and Officers papers may be inspected via Political Group Research 
Assistants and Group Rooms/Members' Rooms. 
 

4. Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

5. THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM 
NUMBER. 
 

6. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the 
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point.  The designated exits are 
sign-posted. 
 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 

 



 

 

Regulatory (Access) Committee - Tuesday, 29th November, 2011 
 

at 5.30 pm in the Council Chamber  - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 The Chairman will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out 

under Note 6. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN (IF DESIRED)  
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 Members who have an interest to declare are asked to state: 

(a) The Item No in which they have an interest,  
(b) The nature of the interest, and  
(c) Whether the interest is personal or personal and prejudicial. 
Any Member who is unsure about the above should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer prior to the meeting in order to expedite matters at the meeting itself. 
 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT  BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
6. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 At the time of publication, no items had been submitted 
7. ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 To deal with any petitions or questions from Councillors and where appropriate co-

opted members. 
 

8. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 25/10/2011 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm the minutes of the above meeting as a correct record. 

 
9. KAYNTON MEAD TVG REGISTRATION APPLICATION (Pages 9 - 88) 



 An Application has been received by Bath and North East Somerset Council in its 
capacity as Commons Registration Authority (“the Authority”) to register land known as 
‘The Track, Kaynton Mead’ in Lower Weston, Bath as a Town or Village Green 
(“TVG”).  The Application was advertised and an objection was received from Bath and 
North East Somerset Council’s Property Services department. 
 
An independent expert, Mr Leslie Blohm QC of St John’s Chambers in Bristol (“the 
Inspector”) was appointed by the Authority to conduct a non-statutory public inquiry 
and then report with a recommendation in relation to the Application.  The Regulatory 
(Access) Committee (“the Committee”) is asked to consider the Application and the 
Inspector’s report and to determine whether ’The Track, Kaynton Mead’ should be 
registered as TVG. 
 
The Committee is recommended to refuse the Application and not register the land 
shaded blue, green or red on the plan attached to report (“the Plan”) as a TVG. 

10. RUDMORE PARK TVG REGISTRATION APPLICATION (Pages 89 - 158) 
 An Application has been received by Bath and North East Somerset Council in its 

capacity as Commons Registration Authority (“the Authority”) to register land known as 
‘The Lane, Rudmore Park’ to the south of Rudmore Park in Newbridge, Bath as a 
Town or Village Green (“TVG”).  The Application was advertised and an objection was 
received from Bath and North East Somerset Council’s Property Services department. 
 
An independent expert, Mr Leslie Blohm QC of St John’s Chambers in Bristol (“the 
Inspector”) was appointed by the Authority to conduct a non-statutory public inquiry 
and then report with a recommendation in relation to the application.  The Regulatory 
(Access) Committee (“the Committee”) is asked to consider the Application and the 
Inspector’s report and to determine whether ’The Lane, Rudmore Park’ should be 
registered as TVG. 
 
The Committee is recommended to refuse the application and not register the land 
shaded purple or pink on the plan attached to report (“the Plan”) as a TVG. 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Jack Latkovic who can be contacted on  
01225 394452. 
 
 



 
1 

Regulatory (Access) Committee- Tuesday, 25th October, 2011 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
REGULATORY (ACCESS) COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday, 25th October, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Nicholas Coombes (Chair), Councillor Douglas Deacon, Councillor 
Jeremy Sparks, Councillor Tim Warren and Councillor Michael Evans (In place of 
Councillor Peter Edwards) 
 
Also in attendance: Maggie Horrill (Planning and Environmental Law Manager), Graeme 
Stark (Senior Public Rights of Way Officer) and Jack Latkovic (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer). 
 
 

 
49 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the emergency evacuation 
procedure as set out on the Agenda.  
 
 

50 
  

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN (IF DESIRED)  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair (person) was not required on this occasion.  
 
 

51 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apology was received from Councillor Peter Edwards.  Councillor Michael Evans 
was a substitute for Councillor Edwards. 
 

52 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
There were none. 
 
 

53 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT  BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
 
 

54 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that there are 3 speakers speaking in support of 
the Newbridge Meadows Town and Village Green application.  Each speaker will 
have up to 5 minutes to address the Committee. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 5



 

 
2 

Regulatory (Access) Committee- Tuesday, 25th October, 2011 
 

55 
  

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 
There was none. 
 
 

56 
  

NEWBRIDGE MEADOWS TOWN AND VILLAGE GREEN REGISTRATION 
APPLICATION  
 
The Chair invited Mr John Weston (applicant) to address the Committee. 
 
Mr Weston said that he was delighted that the Inspector has recommended that the 
Committee should registered Newbridge Meadows as a Town and Village Green.  
He also suggested that the area could be named as ‘Queen Elizabeth II fields’.  Mr 
Weston thanked his neighbours, local Councillors and Senior Rights of Way Officer 
and asked the Committee to approve his application. 
 
A full copy of the statement from Mr John Weston is available at minute book in 
Democratic Services. 
 
The Chair invited Dr David Dunlop to address the Committee. 
 
Dr Dunlop said that Bath Society continues to support the application to register this 
land as the Town and Village Green as recommended by the Inspector.  He also 
supported the suggestion that the land be named as ‘Queen Elizabeth II fields’. 
 
A full copy of the statement from Dr David Dunlop is available at minute book in 
Democratic Services. 
 
The Chair invited Mr Robert Page to address the Committee. 
 
Mr Robert Page also welcomed the Inspector recommendation to register the land 
as the Town and Village Green and asked the Committee to support the application 
for the reasons listed in his statement. 
 
A full copy of the statement from Mr Robert Page is available at minute book in 
Democratic Services. 
 
Councillor Loraine Brinkhurst MBE (Newbridge Ward Councillor) said that local 
Councillors supported recommendation from the Inspector.  Both Newbridge Ward 
Councillors believe that this would be the asset for Newbridge and they thanked the 
applicant and residents for the support.  Councillor Brinkhurst asked the Committee 
to approve the application. 
 
The Chair invited Graeme Stark (Senior Rights of Way Officer) to introduce the 
report. 
 
Graeme Stark took the Committee through the report and explained, as per the 
report, which land is considered to have met the evidential test in the application and 
was being recommended to the Committee for registration. 
 

Page 6



 

 
3 

Regulatory (Access) Committee- Tuesday, 25th October, 2011 
 

It was moved by Councillor Tim Warren, seconded by Councillor Douglas Deacon, 
and unanimously RESOLVED to REGISTER the land as a Town or Village Green as 
per Officer’s recommendation. 
 
The Chair advised the applicant to contact the relevant Cabinet Member in terms of 
naming the site. 
 

57 
  

UPDATE ON DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATIONS ORDERS AND PUBLIC PATH 
ORDER WORK  
 
The Chairman invited Graeme Stark to give an update. 
Graeme Stark went through the update with the Committee Members.  He informed 
the Members that due to the recent budget cuts the service had stopped processing 
most of the Diversion Orders and will be looking to use outside specialist services to 
take on this work. 
The Chair thanked Graeme Stark for the report. 
It was RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.23 am  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Printed on recycled paper 1

 
Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
MEETING: Regulatory (Access) Committee 
MEETING 
DATE: 29 November 2011 

TITLE: Kaynton Mead TVG Registration Application 
WARD: Newbridge 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  
List of attachments to this report: 
Appendix 1 – Application to register ‘The Track, Kaynton Mead’ as a Town or Village 

Green 
Appendix 2 –Plan of land to which the Application relates 
Appendix 3 – Inspector’s report dated 29 September 2011 
 

 
 
1. THE ISSUE 
1.1  An Application has been received by Bath and North East Somerset Council in its 

capacity as Commons Registration Authority (“the Authority”) to register land 
known as ‘The Track, Kaynton Mead’ in Lower Weston, Bath as a Town or Village 
Green (“TVG”).  The Application was advertised and an objection was received 
from Bath and North East Somerset Council’s Property Services department. 

1.2  An independent expert, Mr Leslie Blohm QC of St John’s Chambers in Bristol (“the 
Inspector”) was appointed by the Authority to conduct a non-statutory public 
inquiry and then report with a recommendation in relation to the Application. The 
Regulatory (Access) Committee (“the Committee”) is asked to consider the 
Application and the Inspector’s report and to determine whether ’The Track, 
Kaynton Mead’ should be registered as TVG. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 The Committee is recommended to refuse the Application and not register the 

landshaded blue, green or red on the plan attached at Appendix 2(“the Plan”) as a 
TVG. 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
3.1  The potential financial implications, for the Council as landowner, of the land being 

successfully registered are not a legally relevant consideration in the 
determination of the Application.   

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 9



Printed on recycled paper 2

4. THE REPORT 
4.1 Application.On 1 April 2010, Vanessa Lopez of 30 Ashley Avenue, Pam Richards 

of 1 Station Road, Karen Hill of 117 Newbridge Road and Suzanne Davies of 29 
Kaynton Mead in Bath (“the Applicants”) applied under section 15 of the 
Commons Act 2006 (“the 2006 Act”) to register land known as ‘The Track, 
Kaynton Mead’ as a TVG.  The Application, excluding the user evidence forms, is 
contained at Appendix 1; (the user evidence forms are available upon request).  
The Application was made on the basis that the land qualifies for registration by 
virtue of section 15(3) of the 2006 Act; however, at the Inquiry detailed below, the 
Applicants’ advocate requested on their behalf that the Application beamended so 
as to bring it undersection 15(2) of the 2006 Act namely that; 

“…a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any 
neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful sports 
and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years; and they 
continue to do so at the time of the application”. 

4.2 The land to which the Application was originally made included an area to the 
south of nos. 131 to 153 Newbridge Road which is shown shaded blue on the 
Plan and is hereafter referred to as “the Blue Land”; however, the Applicants 
stated that this land was erroneously included in the Application.  On 22 May 2010 
the Applicants submitted a new map and Statutory Declaration which stated that 
the Application only related to the land shaded green on the Plan.  At the Inquiry 
the Applicants’ advocate sought to amend the Application further by including two 
strips of land shown shaded red on the Plan; there was no objection to their 
inclusion from any party at the Inquiry.The land to which the Application relates is 
therefore as shown shaded green and red on the Plan contained at Appendix 2.  
This land is owned by Bath and North East Somerset Council and is hereafter 
referred to as the ‘Application Land’. 

4.3 The Application was accompanied by 79 user evidence forms detailing use of 
Application La
[...]
t.  Prior to 1995, the 
Application Land was more wild and potentially more hidden more public view.  
However, witnesses stated that even prior to 1995 use of the land was 
substantial and the Inspector found them to be honest witnesses. 

5.6 At paragraph 63 of his report, the Inspector states that; “I conclude therefore 
that a significant number of inhabitants of the community have used the land 
for recreation for the relevant period of twenty years.”  This test is therefore 
considered to have been met. 

5.7 “of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any neighbourhood within a 
locality”A locality, or any neighbourhood within a locality, is the area inhabited 
by the users of the Application Land.  A ‘locality’ is an area which is capable of 
being defined by reference to some division of the country known to the law.  
A ‘neighbourhood within a locality’ is an area within a locality with a sufficient 
degree of cohesiveness.  The Inspector addresses this test in paragraphs 52 
to 55 of his report. 

5.8 As detailed in paragraph 4.10 above, the Applicants’ advocate amended 
theApplication to relate solely to the neighbourhood of Locksbrook within the 
locality of the parish of St John’s Lower Weston.  Locksbrook has specific 
boundaries, a cohesive characterand local facilities and is identified on 
Ordnance Survey maps.   

5.9 At paragraph 55 of his report, the Inspector states that; “I conclude that the 
general perception of the location of 'Locksbrook' of which I heard is a correct 
one, and that the claimed neighbourhood is a sufficiently cohesive area to 
justify that description, throughout the relevant period of twenty years.” This 
test is therefore considered to have been met. 

Page 12



Printed on recycled paper 5

5.10 “have indulged as of right”  Use of the land must be ‘as of right’ which 
means that use must be without force, without secrecy and without 
permission.  The Inspector addresses this test in paragraphs 64 to 70 of his 
report. 

 
5.11 There has been no suggestion that any use by the public has been by force, 

secrecy or permission.  However,the Application Land has been held under 
section 9 of the Open Spaces Act 1906throughout the relevant 20 year period 
and this gave the public the right to use the land as general open space.The 
Application Land was therefore used ‘by right’, rather than ‘as of right’ as 
required by the 2006 Act.  

 
5.12 At paragraph 70 of his report, the Inspector states that; “…usage of the land 

has not been 'as of right' as required by the statute.”  This test has not 
therefore been met. 

 
5.13 “in lawful sports and pastimes” The Application Land must be used for 

lawful sports and pastimes which can include a wide range of activities 
including, but not limited to, dog walking, football and nature watching; the 
activities must not be contrary to the law such as prize-fighting.  The Inspector 
addresses this test in paragraphs 56 to 58 his report. 

5.14 Witnesses at the Inquiry gave evidence of their use of the Application Land for 
a wide range of activities including walking, dog walking, child’s play, riding 
bicycles, ball games and blackberry picking.  The Inspector rejects the 
suggestion that the land was used as a highway and notes that the user was 
not of a nature as to give the landowner the impression that the land was 
being used simply as a through route. 

5.15 At paragraph 58 of his report, the Inspector states that; “In my view the usage 
that there was would have been substantially referable to usage for 
recreational purposes.” This test is therefore considered to have been met. 

5.16 “on the land”‘The land’ means the Application Land as detailed in paragraph 
4.2 above.   

5.17 The lawful sports and pastimes detailed in paragraph 5.14 above have taken 
place on the Application Land and this test is therefore considered to have 
been met in relation to the Application Land. The Applicants offered no 
evidence in relation to the Blue
[...]
!'-�

4##�� '&"&�#����� #'-&�,������#�$!�,#��.� &���4&����!��.��� '�%�'&�-����#�

� ,$"#��� &!� ����� ��#� / #!#��� 
�""��!� �%�� ��#!� ���� �''�7� ���

�//'&%������� #'-����$!�,#�4-�&���4&����!��.����#&,�4�$ �����7�# #�

��#�$!�,#���!��# #��/ #���#!���#�%�"&�,�&����.� %#��.���#�1223��%���

������#��//'&%���!*�%�!#����# 7&!#�!$%%##�#�����7�$'����0#�"��#�

.$ ��# �#�A$& &#!��!����7�#��# �����7�#����#�
�$ ���.��//#�'�"&,���

��0#��#� ����#�� ,$"#����������7�$'����0#�%��!&�# #����0&!&�,���#�

Page 87



 44

�$��� &�-� ��� �#.# � &�!� �#%&!&��� $��&'� @$�,#"#��� 7�!� ,&0#��� �$�� &�� ��#�

%& %$"!���%#!�&��&!�/�&��'#!!�����#'�-�"���# !�.$ ��# ��

�
;9�� 	�!�'-�� %��� �� #C�#��� "-� ����6!� ��� � �� �&"��� �'&�!� ���� � �� �  �#"#�

��� 6�7���.�%&'&���#����#��#� &�,��������6�%� #��.��''��.���#�/� �&#!����

&��� �� �"� 0# -� , ��#.$'� �'!�� ��� � �� 
��/"��� ���� � �� ��&'#� .� � ��#& �

�#'/.$'�����$,��.$'�����"#�!$ #��!$4"&!!&��!��� �$,��$���

�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
1?�����#/�#"4# �12��� � � � 	#!'&#��'��"�D�
��
�

����:���*!�
��"4# !��

�2���&%�� &���� ##���

� &!��'��

����3�J�

Page 88



Printed on recycled paper 1

 
Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
MEETING: Regulatory (Access) Committee 
MEETING 
DATE: 29 November 2011 

TITLE: Rudmore Park TVG Registration Application 
WARD: Newbridge 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  
List of attachments to this report: 
Appendix 1 – Application to register ‘The Lane, Rudmore Park’ as a Town or Village 

Green 
Appendix 2 –Plan of land to which the Application relates 
Appendix 3 – Inspector’s report dated 21 September 2011 
 

 
 
1. THE ISSUE 
1.1  An Application has been received by Bath and North East Somerset Council in its 

capacity as Commons Registration Authority (“the Authority”) to register land 
known as ‘The Lane, Rudmore Park’to the south of Rudmore Park in Newbridge, 
Bath as a Town or Village Green (“TVG”).  The Application was advertised and an 
objection was received from Bath and North East Somerset Council’s Property 
Services department. 

1.2  An independent expert, Mr Leslie Blohm QC of St John’s Chambers in Bristol (“the 
Inspector”) was appointed by the Authority to conduct a non-statutory public 
inquiry and then report with a recommendation in relation to the application. The 
Regulatory (Access) Committee (“the Committee”) is asked to consider the 
Application and the Inspector’s report and to determine whether ’The Lane, 
Rudmore Park’should be registered as TVG. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 The Committee is recommended to refuse the application and not register the 

landshaded purple or pinkon the plan attached at Appendix 2(“the Plan”) as a 
TVG. 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
3.1  The potential financial implications, for the Council as landowner, of the land being 

successfully registered are not a legally relevant consideration in the 
determination of the Application.   

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 89



Printed on recycled paper 2

4. THE REPORT 
4.1 Application.On 1 April 2010, Jo McCarron of 25 Rudmore Park, Peter Burns of 3 

Avon Park and Josè Ash of 28 Brassmill Lane in Bath (“the Applicants”) applied 
under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 (“the 2006 Act”) to register land 
known as ‘The Lane, Rudmore Park’ as a TVG.  The Application, excluding the 
user evidence forms, is contained at Appendix 1; (the user evidence forms are 
available upon request).  The Application was made on the basis that the land 
qualifies for registration by virtue of section 15(3) of the 2006 Act; however, at the 
Inquiry detailed below, the Applicants’ advocate requested on their behalf that the 
Application beamended so as to bring it undersection 15(2) of the 2006 Act 
namely that; 

“…a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any 
neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful sports 
and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years; and they 
continue to do so at the time of the application”. 

4.2 The land to which the Applic
[...]
t 
2006.”  This test is therefore considered to have been met. 

Page 92



Printed on recycled paper 5

5.10 “have indulged as of right”  Use of the land must be ‘as of right’ which 
means that use must be without force, without secrecy and without 
permission.  The Inspector addresses this test in paragraphs 46 to 51 of his 
report. 

 
5.11 There has been no suggestion that any use by the public has been by force, 

secrecy or permission.  However,the Application Land has been held under 
section 9 of the Open Spaces Act 1906throughout the relevant 20 year period 
and this gave the public the right to use the land as general open space.The 
Application Land was therefore used ‘by right’, rather than ‘as of right’ as 
required by the 2006 Act.  

 
5.12 At paragraph 51 of his report, the Inspector states that; “I therefore conclude 

that the land has, at all material times, been held by BANES as public open 
space, and that usage of the land by local residents has not been ‘as of right’ 
for the purposes of the Commons Act 2006.”This test has not therefore been 
met. 

 
5.13 “in lawful sports and pastimes” The Application Land must be used for 

lawful sports and pastimes which can include a wide range of activities 
including, but not limited to, dog walking, football and nature watching; the 
activities must not be contrary to the law such as cockfighting.  The Inspector 
addresses this test in paragraphs 30 to 35 of his report. 

5.14 Witnesses at the Inquiry gave evidence of their use of the Application Land for 
a wide range of activities includingdog walking, building dens, ball games and 
blackberry picking.  The Inspector rejects the suggestion that the land was 
used as a highway and notes that the user was not of a nature as to give the 
landowner the impression that the land was being used simply as a through 
route. 

5.15 At paragraph 35 of his report, the Inspector states that; “…I have considered 
the usage made of the land as a whole went substan
[...]
��&/% �� ())��"�"��

�� /$(*"� ����� '�"�� 2(&#��&� ��:(%&%� � � � #$� /��#��&� ��"� /���� #���


$(&#�$2��00��*�'%1�#���������&"�#����&1('��#����"���/$(*"������

)$� %"�&�"� �"�% %�1� #��� �(#�$&%#7� #$� "�2�&� %# � "�)% %$�� (�#%*�

?("1�'��#�/� �1%������(#�%��#���)%&)(' #��)� �%#�% �0$%�#*�  �#$�"�*�7�

'�##�& �2(&#��&��

�

Page 156



 39

3>� 	� #*7�� )��� �� �@#��"�'7� #���! � #$��&�� �%'$�� �*%� ���"��&�� �&��'��

�#�&!�/�$�2�)%*%#�#�"�#������&%�1���"�#$$!�)�&��$2��**�$2�#���0�&#%� ��#�

%#�� �� �'� ��&7� 1&�#�2(*� �* $� #$� �&�� 
��0'��� ��"� �&�� ��%*�� 2$&� #��%&�

��*02(*��#�$(1�#2(*���"�'�� (&�"� (�'%  %$� �#�&$(1�$(#��

�

�

4� #����0#�'��&�45���� � � � 	� *%���*$�'�F�
��
�

�#��9$��- �
��'��& ��

�5���%)#$&%���#&��#��

�&% #$*��

����6���

Page 157



Page 158

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 25/10/2011
	9 Kaynton Mead TVG Registration Application
	Appendix 1 (Application)
	Appendix 2 (the Plan)
	04 Appendix 3 (Inspector's Report)

	10 Rudmore Park TVG Registration Application
	Appendix 1 (Application)
	Appendix 2 (the Land)
	Appendix 3 (Inspector's Report)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

9 

Regulatory (Access) Committee- Tuesday, 29th November, 2011 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
REGULATORY (ACCESS) COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday, 29th November, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Douglas Deacon, Councillor Nicholas Coombes (Chair),  Councillor 
Jeremy Sparks, Councillor Tim Warren and Councillor Mathew Blankley (In place of 
Councillor Peter Edwards) 
 
Also in attendance: Simon Elias (Legal Adviser) and Graeme Stark (Senior Rights of Way 
Officer) 
 

 
58 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the emergency evacuation 
procedure as set out on the Agenda.  

 
 

59 
  

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN (IF DESIRED)  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair (person) was not required on this occasion.  

 
 

60 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Peter Edwards, Councillor Mathew Blankley 
was his substitute. 
 

61 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
There were none. 

 
 

62 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT  BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 

 
 

63 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that there were two individual speakers for 
Agenda Items 9 and 10.  Each speaker would have up to 5 minutes to address the 
Committee. 
 

64 ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS  



 

 

10 

Regulatory (Access) Committee- Tuesday, 29th November, 2011 

 

   
There were none. 

 
 

65 
  

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 25/10/2011  
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting on Tuesday 25th October 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
 

66 
  

KAYNTON MEAD TVG REGISTRATION APPLICATION  
 
The Chair invited Nadine Geary to address the Committee. 
 
In summary Ms Geary spoke in support of the application to register The Track, 
Kaynton Mead as a Town or Village Green (TVG).  She stated that the established 
green space was precious to the local community and had been used for 
recreational purposes for over 20 years and was a haven for wildlife.  Local residents 
in the community wanted to protect this green space for future generations. 
 
A full copy of the statement from Nadine Geary was available on the Minute book in 
Democratic Services. 
 
The Chair invited Pam Richards to address the Committee. 
 
In summary Ms Richards spoke in support of the application to register The Track, 
Kaynton Mead as a Town or Village Green.  She stated that the Inspector had found 
that a significant number of people in the community had used the land for recreation 
for 20 years, therefore the legislative test had been met.  The area was also a 
recognisable community.  The main reason the Inspector recommended non-
registration was on the technical distinction between ‘by right’ and ‘as of right’.  The 
community felt there were compelling reasons to register the land as a village green. 
 
A full copy of the statement from Pam Richards was available on the Minute book in 
Democratic Services. 
 
The Chair invited the Ward Councillor, Caroline Roberts, to address the Committee.  
She passed on apologies from Councillor Loraine Morgan-Brinkhurst the other Ward 
Councillor.  She spoke in support of the application and confirmed that the land had 
been used for recreation by the public in the community for over 20 years.  She 
queried whether the Council could designate the land as a TVG in the future.  The 
officer stated that this was not a decision that could be taken today but a way 
forward would be to take up this issue with the Executive Member. 
 
The Committee considered the report which sought determination of an application 
to register land known as The Track, Kaynton Mead as a Town or Village Green 
(TVG).   
 



 

 

11 

Regulatory (Access) Committee- Tuesday, 29th November, 2011 

 

The Chair invited Graeme Stark (Senior Rights of Way Officer) to present the report.  
He stated that the Committee had to consider whether the statutory test had been 
met in full. 
 
The Chair asked the Legal Adviser for clarification on the 1906 Open Spaces Act in 
relation to village green applications.  The Legal Adviser explained that by the Open 
Spaces Act 1906 local authorities were given power to acquire by agreement open 
spaces and manage such areas in trust for public benefit. It was further explained 
that if it can be demonstrated by a landowner that such land is held in trust under the 
1906 Act that probably gave the public use of the land ‘by right’ rather than ‘as of 
right’ as required by the 2006 Act. 
 
On a motion from Councillor Tim Warren, seconded by Councillor Mathew Blankley it 
was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED to refuse the application for The Track, Kaynton Mead and not register 
the land shaded blue, green or red on the plan as a Town or Village Green, in line 
with the Inspector’s recommendation. 
 

67 
  

RUDMORE PARK TVG REGISTRATION APPLICATION  
 
The Chair invited Nadine Geary to address the Committee. 
 
In summary Ms Geary spoke in support of the application to register The Lane, 
Rudmore Park as a Town or Village Green (TVG).  She stated that the established 
green space was precious to the local community and had been used for 
recreational purposes for over 20 years and was a haven for wildlife.  Local residents 
in the community wanted to protect this green space for future generations. 
 
A full copy of the statement from Nadine Geary was available on the Minute book in 
Democratic Services. 
 
The Chair invited the Ward Councillor, Caroline Roberts, to address the Committee.  
She passed on apologies from Councillor Loraine Morgan-Brinkhurst the other Ward 
Councillor.  She spoke in support of the application and confirmed that the land had 
been used for recreation by the public in the community for over 20 years.  She 
queried whether the Council could designate the land as a TVG in the future.  The 
officer stated that this was not a decision that could be taken today, but a way 
forward would be to take up this issue with the Executive Member. 
 
The Committee considered the report which sought determination of an application 
to register land known as The Lane, Rudmore Park as a Town or Village Green 
(TVG).   
 
The Chair invited Graeme Stark (Senior Rights of Way Officer) to present the report.  
He stated that the Committee had to consider whether the statutory test had been 
met in full. 
 
On a motion from Councillor Tim Warren, seconded by Councillor Nicholas Coombes 
it was unanimously 
 



 

 

12 

Regulatory (Access) Committee- Tuesday, 29th November, 2011 

 

RESOLVED to refuse the application for The Lane, Rudmore Park and not register 
the land shaded purple or pink on the plan as a Town or Village Green, in line with 
the Inspector’s recommendation. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.02 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


